
 

 

Blackwelder Family Genealogy 
 

Descendants of  Catherine Blackwelder [#51] 

& John Paul Barringer 
Generations 2-6 

 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27511-9167 
marslan@nc.rr.com 

Blackwelder Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/blackwelder/blackwelder.html 
 

2 June 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 1

  51. Catherine BLACKWELDER   (female) 
       B. 18 Dec 1755 @ Virginia  [8738] 
       D. 18|29 Oct 1847 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8738] 
       M. /1/ ca. 1777 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? to   [8738] 
           John Paul BARRINGER 
            (son of Wilhelm BARRINGER & Paulina DECKER) 
             b. 4 Jun 1721 @ Wurttemberg, Germany  [8310, 8393] 
             d. 1 Jan 1807 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [8393] 
 
   511. Paul B. BARRINGER   (male) 
        B. 26 Sep 1778 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 20 Jun 1844 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 
        M. /1/ 21 Feb 1805 @  to  
            Elizabeth BRANDON 
             (daughter of Matthew BRANDON & Jean ARMSTRONG) 
              b. 1783 @  
              d. 1844 @  
 
    5111. Daniel Moreau BARRINGER   (male) 
         B. 30 Jul 1806 @ Poplar Grove, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9097] 
         D. 1 Sep 1873 @ White Sulfur Springs, Greenbrier Co., West Virginia 
         M. /1/ 15 Aug 1848 @  to   [9097] 
             Elizabeth WETHERED 
               b. 1820-1822 @ Baltimore, Baltimore Co., Maryland  [9097] 
               d. 4 Jun 1867 @  
                 cause: cancer 
 
     51111. Lewin W. BARRINGER   (male) 
          B. 1850 @ Spain 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- MILES 
 
     51112. Daniel M. BARRINGER   (male) 
          B. 1860 @  
 
    5112. Paul Brandon BARRINGER   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- CARSON 
 
    5113. William BARRINGER   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- ALSTON 
 
     51131. John BARRINGER   (male) 
 
     51132. Paul BARRINGER   (male) 
 
     51133. William BARRINGER   (male) 
 
     51134. Charles BARRINGER   (male) 
 
     51135. Victor BARRINGER   (male) 
 



 2

     51136. Ella BARRINGER   (female) 
 
    5114. Rufus Clay BARRINGER   (male) 
         B. 2 Dec 1821 @ Poplar Grove, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103] 
         D. 3 Feb 1895 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 
         M. /1/ 23 May 1854 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina to  
             Eugenia Erixene MORRISON 
              (daughter of Robert Hall MORRISON & Mary GRAHAM) 
               b. 5 Feb 1833 @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina 
               d. 27 Jun 1858 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9103] 
         M. /2/ 1861 @  to  
             Rosalie CHUNN 
               d. 1864 @  
         M. /3/ 1870 @  to  
             Margaret LONG 
 
     51141. Anna Morrison BARRINGER   (female) 
          B. 2 May 1855 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9103] 
          D. 2 Jun 1874 @  
 
     51142. Paul Brandon BARRINGER   (male) 
          B. 13 Feb 1857 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9103] 
          D. 9 Jan 1941 @ Charlottesville, Virginia 
          M. /1/ 1882 @  to  
              Nannie Irene HANNAH 
                b. 1861 @  
 
      511421. Rufus Hannah BARRINGER   (female) 
           B. 1883 @  
           D. 1911 @  
 
      511422. Anna Maria BARRINGER   (female) 
           B. 1885 @  
 
      511423. Paul Brandon BARRINGER   (male) 
           B. 1887 @  
           M. /1/  to  
               Lucy MINOR 
 
      511424. George Hannah BARRINGER   (male) 
           B. 1889 @  
           M. /1/  to  
               Connie COATES 
 
      511425. Victor Clay BARRINGER   (male) 
           B. 1891 @  
           M. /1/  to  
               Lucy HAMPTON 
 
      511426. Margaret Venable BARRINGER   (female) 
           B. 1893 @  
           M. /1/  to  
               Joseph I. WELLER 
 



 3

      511427. Eugenia Morrison BARRINGER   (female) 
           B. 1895 @  
           D. 1928 @  
 
      511428. Thomas Cunningham BARRINGER   (male) 
           B. 1896 @  
           M. /1/  to  
               Isabel WAKEFIELD 
 
      511429. Alma Worth BARRINGER   (female) 
           B. 1898 @  
 
      51142A. John Hannah BARRINGER   (male) 
           M. /1/  to  
               Anne CUCULLU 
 
     51143. Rufus C. BARRINGER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
 
     51144. Osmond Long BARRINGER   (male, of father's third marriage) 
          B. 1878 @  
          D. 1961 @  
 
    5115. Victor Clay BARRINGER   (male) 
         B. 29 Mar 1827 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9097, 9103] 
         D. 27 May 1896 @  
         M. /1/ 1850-1860 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9103] 
             Mariah MASSIE 
               b. 1830-1831 @ North Carolina  [9103] 
 
    5116. Margaret BARRINGER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             John BOYD 
         M. /2/  to  
             Andrew GRIER 
 
    5117. Mary BARRINGER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Charles W. HARRIS 
 
    5118. Matthew BARRINGER   (male) 
 
    5119. Elizabeth BARRINGER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Edwin R. HARRIS 
 
    511A. Alfred BARRINGER   (male) 
 
    511B. Jane Catherine BARRINGER   (female) 
         B. 1823-1825 @ (Mecklenburg|Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9086, 9123] 
         D. 1870-1880 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9135] 
         M. /1/ 30 Dec 1841 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8788, 9086, 9123, 9135] 
             William C. MEANS 
               b. 1800-1803 @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina  [9086, 9123, 9135] 



 4

               d. after 1880 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     511B1. Paul B.|R. MEANS   (male) 
          B. Apr 1845 @ (Mecklenburg|Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [8648, 8659, 9086, 9127] 
          M. /1/ 1894-1895 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [8648] 
              Moselle F. [ROSS] 
                b. Apr 1855 @ North Carolina  [8648] 
 
     511B2. James M. MEANS   (male) 
          B. 1846-1847 @ (Mecklenburg|Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9086, 9123] 
 
     511B3. Robert W. MEANS   (male) 
          B. 1847-1849 @ (Mecklenburg|Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9086, 9127] 
 
     511B4. William G. MEANS   (male) 
          B. Feb|(ca. Dec) 1849 @ (Mecklenburg|Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9086, 9135, 9162] 
          M. /1/ 1874-1875 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9135, 9162] 
              Cora Lee ----- 
                b. Aug 1850 @ Mississippi|North Carolina  [9135, 9162] 
 
      511B41. Pauline E. MEANS   (female) 
           B. Sep 1875 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9135, 9162] 
 
      511B42. Catherine B. MEANS   (female) 
           B. Sep 1876 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9135, 9162] 
 
      511B43. Myra B. MEANS   (female) 
           B. Jun 1878 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9135, 9162] 
 
      511B44. Gaston B. MEANS   (male) 
           B. Jul 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9135, 9162] 
 
      511B45. Brandon W. MEANS   (male) 
           B. Jun 1881 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9162] 
 
      511B46. Francis H. MEANS   (male) 
           B. Dec 1882 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9162] 
 
      511B47. Afton MEANS   (male) 
           B. Mar 1887 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9162] 
 
     511B5. Elizabeth M. MEANS   (female) 
          B. 1850-1851 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9123] 
 
     511B6. George W. MEANS   (male) 
          B. Jun 1857 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9123, 9164] 
          M. /1/ 1879-1880 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9164] 
              Lulu K. ----- 
                b. Jan 1862 @ North Carolina  [9164] 
                (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900) 
 
      511B61. Mabel B. MEANS   (female) 



 5

           B. Oct 1880 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9164] 
 
      511B62. Victor A. MEANS   (male) 
           B. Mar 1884 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9164] 
 
      511B63. Louisa S. MEANS   (female) 
           B. Feb 1886 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9164] 
 
      511B64. George B. MEANS   (male) 
           B. Oct 1888 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9164, 10466] 
           M. /1/ ca. 1915 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [10466] 
               Emma C. ----- 
                 b. 1892-1893 @ North Carolina  [10466] 
 
      511B65. Paul B. MEANS   (male) 
           B. Mar 1892 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9164] 
 
      511B66. Catherine B. MEANS   (female) 
           B. May 1898 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9164] 
 
     511B7. Victor C. MEANS   (male) 
          B. 1859-1860 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [8569, 9123] 
 
   512. Matthias BARRINGER   (male) 
        B. 16 Dec 1779 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/  to  
            ----- BURLINGER 
 
   513. Elizabeth BARRINGER   (female) 
        B. 4 May 1783 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ 30 Mar 1803 @  to  
            George PITTS 
        M. /2/  to  
            John BOONE 
 
   514. Sarah BARRINGER   (female) 
        B. 18 Dec 1784 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ 2 Apr 1800 @  to  
            Jacob BREM 
 
    5141. Caroline Ann BREM   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Martin Cole PHIFER 
              (son of Henry PHIFER & Anna COLE) 
               b. ca. 1789 @ North Carolina 
 
   515. Esther BARRINGER   (female) 
        B. 8 Nov 1786 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ 13 Jul 1805 @  to  
            Thomas CLARK 
 
   516. Daniel Laurens BARRINGER   (male) 
        B. 1 Oct 1788 @ Poplar Grove, Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina 



 6

        D. 16 Oct 1852 @ Shelbyville, Bedford Co., Tennessee 
        M. /1/ Jul 1811 @  to  
            Nancy Ann WHITE 
 
   517. Jacob C. BARRINGER   (male) 
        B. 1 Nov 1789 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. Jan 1846 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 
        M. /1/ 26 Feb 1816 @  to  
            Mary Catherine URY 
 
   518. Leah BARRINGER   (female) 
        B. 16 Sep 1792 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co.)?, North Carolina  [9116] 
        D. 7 Mar 1867 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9116] 
        M. /1/ 6 Mar 1810 @  to  
            David HOULTON 
        M. /2/ 18 Mar 1820 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9116] 
            Jacob SMITH 
              b. 1797-1798 @ North Carolina  [9116] 
 
    5181. Francis M. SMITH   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. 1835-1836 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9116] 
 
   519. Mary BARRINGER   (female) 
        B. 28 Feb 1796 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 1863 @ Tennessee 
        M. /1/ 18 May 1819 @  to  
            Wesley "West" HARRIS 
 
 



 7

Sources 
 
    8310  US Federal Census: 1790 NC, Mecklenburg Co., p. 369 
    8393  Cemetery Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Mount Pleasant, St. John's Lutheran Church Cemetery 
    8569  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 31, Twp. 12, p. 31 
    8648  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 23, Twp. 12 [Concord], Concord, Ward 4, p. 23 
    8659  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Alexander Co., E. D. 3, Sugar Loaf Twp., p. 5 
    8738  Books & Periodicals: "Scherer Family Letter", by Isaac Simon Blackwelder, 8 Feb 1911 
    8788  Newspapers: NC, Mecklenburg Co., Charlotte Journal, 6 Jan 1842 
    9086  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 411 
    9096  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 449 
    9097  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 487 
    9103  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Cabarrus Co., Town of Concord, West Section, p. 58 (29) 
    9116  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Cabarrus Co., The Subdivision East of NC RR, p. 119 (89) 
    9123  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 12, p. 8 (462) 
    9127  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Town of Concord, p. 28 (472) 
    9135  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 31, Twp. 12, Concord, p. 16 
    9162  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 24, Twp. 12 [Concord], Concord, Ward 2, p. 23 
    9164  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 24, Twp. 12 [Concord], Concord, Ward 3, p. 28 
   10466  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 27, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 4, p. 2 
 
 
 



 8

Name Index 
 
Alston, ----- 5113/1 
Barringer, Alfred 511A 
      Alma Worth 511429 
      Anna Maria 511422 
      Anna Morrison 51141 
      Charles 51134 
      Daniel Laurens 516 
      Daniel M. 51112 
      Daniel Moreau 5111 
      Elizabeth 5119 
      Elizabeth 513 
      Ella 51136 
      Esther 515 
      Eugenia Morrison 511427 
      George Hannah 511424 
      Jacob C. 517 
      Jane Catherine 511B 
      John 51131 
      John Hannah 51142A 
      John Paul 51/1 
      Leah 518 
      Lewin W. 51111 
      Margaret 5116 
      Margaret Venable 511426 
      Mary 5117 
      Mary 519 
      Matthew 5118 
      Matthias 512 
      Osmond Long 51144 
      Paul 51132 
      Paul B. 511 
      Paul Brandon 5112 
      Paul Brandon 51142 
      Paul Brandon 511423 
      Rufus C. 51143 
      Rufus Clay 5114 
      Rufus Hannah 511421 
      Sarah 514 
      Thomas Cunningham 511428 
      Victor 51135 
      Victor Clay 511425 
      Victor Clay 5115 
      William 5113 
      William 51133 
Blackwelder, Catherine 51 
Boone, John 513/2 
Boyd, John 5116/1 
Brandon, Elizabeth 511/1 
Brem, Caroline Ann 5141 
      Jacob 514/1 
Burlinger, ----- 512/1 

Carson, ----- 5112/1 
Chunn, Rosalie 5114/2 
Clark, Thomas 515/1 
Coates, Connie 511424/1 
Cucullu, Anne 51142A/1 
Grier, Andrew 5116/2 
Hampton, Lucy 511425/1 
Hannah, Nannie Irene 51142/1 
Harris, Charles W. 5117/1 
      Edwin R. 5119/1 
      Wesley "West"  519/1 
Houlton, David 518/1 
Long, Margaret 5114/3 
Massie, Mariah 5115/1 
Means, Afton 511B47 
      Brandon W. 511B45 
      Catherine B. 511B42 
      Catherine B. 511B66 
      Elizabeth M. 511B5 
      Francis H. 511B46 
      Gaston B. 511B44 
      George B. 511B64 
      George W. 511B6 
      James M. 511B2 
      Louisa S. 511B63 
      Mabel B. 511B61 
      Myra B. 511B43 
      Paul B. 511B65 
      Paul B.|R. 511B1 
      Pauline E. 511B41 
      Robert W. 511B3 
      Victor A. 511B62 
      Victor C. 511B7 
      William C. 511B/1 
      William G. 511B4 
Miles, ----- 51111/1 
Minor, Lucy 511423/1 
Morrison, Eugenia Erixene 5114/1 
Phifer, Martin Cole 5141/1 
Pitts, George 513/1 
Smith, Francis M. 5181 
      Jacob 518/2 
Ury, Mary Catherine 517/1 
Wakefield, Isabel 511428/1 
Weller, Joseph I. 511426/1 
Wethered, Elizabeth 5111/1 
White, Nancy Ann 516/1 
[Ross], Moselle F. 511B1/1 
 


